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20dB bandwidth measurement 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) 
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Appendix B 


Carrier frequency separation 
measurement 


 
According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) 
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Appendix C 


Number of hopping channel 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) iii 
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Appendix D 


Time of occupancy 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) iii 
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Appendix E 


Peak output power 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (b) (1) 
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Appendix F 


Band edge spurious emission 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (d) 


 


Report No: 
SYBH(R) E022122008EB-4 


Confidential Information of Huawei. 
No Distribution without Written Permission 


Page1, Total10 


 







FCC Test Report of C7500 
FCC ID: QISC7500 Security Level: Public


 
 


Modulation：π/4-DQPSK 
 


Low edge (Channel 0, no hopping) 
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High edge (Channel 78, no hopping) 
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Modulation：8DPSK 


Low edge (Channel 0, no hopping) 
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High edge (Channel 78, no hopping) 
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Appendix G 


Conducted RF spurious 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (d) 
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Appendix H 


Radiated spurious emission 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (d) & 15.205 & 15.209 
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x
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x 
x


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Plarization 


38.880000 30.60 -11.0 40.0 9.4 100.0 359.00 VERTICAL 
53.760000 24.50 -16.9 40.0 15.5 100.0 44.00 VERTICAL 
99.720000 21.10 -15.5 43.5 22.4 100.0 328.00 VERTICAL 
229.080000 18.90 -12.0 46.0 27.1 200.0 0.00 HORIZONTAL 
557.940000 27.50 -3.8 46.0 18.5 200.0 162.00 VERTICAL 
995.460000 31.00 2.7 54.0 23.0 200.0 221.00 HORIZONTAL 
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1GHz to 26GHz 
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Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 
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Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


1180.000000 39.30 -5.7 54.0 14.7 200.0 240.00 HORIZONTAL 
1735.000000 40.10 -1.2 54.0 13.9 100.0 90.00 HORIZONTAL 
2402.000000 72.10 2.0 54.0 -18.1 110.0 0.00 VERTICAL 
3635.000000 40.50 7.3 54.0 13.5 100.0 0.00 VERTICAL 
6070.500000 46.60 14.7 54.0 7.4 200.0 300.00 HORIZONTAL 


15021.000000 49.00 34.6 54.0 5 100.0 150.00 HORIZONTAL 
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Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 


 
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg 
Polarization 


2310.000000 41.20 3.1 54.0 12.8 120.0 180.00 VERTICAL 
2390.000000 50.30 5.1 54.0 3.7 210.0 210.00 VERTICAL 
2402.000000 73.60 12.0 54.0 -19.6 150.0 110.00 VERTICAL  
2483.500000 41.20 3.0 54.0 12.8 180.0 60.00 HORIZONTAL
2500.000000 41.40 2.4 54.0 12.6 160.0 190.0 HORIZONTAL
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Channel 40 
30MHz to 1GHz 
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Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd 
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


39.780000 30.80 -11.6 40.0 9.2 100.0 328.00 VERTICAL 
53.580000 30.40 -16.9 40.0 9.6 100.0 322.00 VERTICAL 
98.280000 25.90 -15.8 43.5 17.6 100.0 36.00 VERTICAL 
229.140000 19.60 -12.0 46.0 26.4 100.0 247.00 HORIZONTAL 
536.820000 28.20 -4.3 46.0 17.8 100.0 209.00 HORIZONTAL 
924.420000 30.20 1.6 46.0 15.8 200.0 108.00 VERTICAL 
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1GHz to 26GHz 
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Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 


 
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Polarization 


1480.000000 40.70 -4.1 54.0 13.3 200.0 300.00 HORIZONTAL 
2442.000000 71.90 2.1 54.0 -17.9 100.0 276.00 VERTICAL 
3050.000000 42.60 5.8 54.0 11.4 100.0 4.00 VERTICAL 
5990.500000 47.80 16.6 54.0 6.2 110.0 26.00 VERTICAL 
5580.000000 49.30 21.1 54.0 4.7 300.0 286.00 HORIZONTAL 
17998.000000 50.50 47.1 54.0 3.5 300.0 115.00 VERTICAL 
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Channel 78 
30MHz to 1GHz 
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Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd 
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


41.700000 30.70 -12.5 40.0 9.3 100.0 359.00 VERTICAL 
56.940000 29.90 -17.8 40.0 10.1 100.0 288.00 VERTICAL 
166.800000 20.20 -14.0 43.5 23.3 100.0 76.00 VERTICAL 
182.800000 20.70 -13.7 43.5 22.8 100.0 269.00 VERTICAL 
559.560000 26.30 -3.8 46.0 19.7 200.0 274.00 VERTICAL 
840.960000 30.20 0.7 46.0 15.8 100.0 13.00 VERTICAL 
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Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 


+ +
+


+ 


+ + 


2G 3G 4G 5G 6G 8G 10G 26G


 
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Polarization 


1475.000000 45.90 -6.5 54.0 8.1 200.0 272.00 VERTICAL 
2480.000000 72.30 2.3 54.0 -18.3 100.0 200.00 VERTICAL 
4003.000000 41.70 8.02 54.0 12.3 100.0 4.00 VERTICAL 
5087.500000 45.60 12.1 54.0 8.4 110.0 276.00 VERTICAL 
9980.000000 45.20 25.1 54.0 8.8 300.0 286.00 HORIZONTAL 


22248.500000 50.0 48.8 54.0 4 100.0 193.00 VERTICAL 
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2GHz to 3GHz 
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Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 
 


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd 
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg 


Polarization 


2310.000000 40.20 1.9 54.0 13.8 120.0 160.00 VERTICAL 
2390.000000 41.70 2.6 54.0 12.3 80.0 245.00 VERTICAL 
2480.000000 72.90 2.1 54.0 -18.9 200.0 126.00 VERTICAL 
2483.500000 41.40 2.4 54.0 12.6 167.0 120.00 HORIZONTAL
2500.000000 40.70 1.2 54.0 13.3 58.0 216.00 HORIZONTAL
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Appendix I 


Conducted Emission at Power Port 
 


According to FCC Part 15.207 
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:  
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 
dBµV 


Transd 
dB 


Limit 
dBµV 


Margin 
dB 


Line PE 


0.334500 32.60 10.1 59 26.4 L3 FLO 
0.388500 40.90 10.0 58 17.1 N FLO 
1.896000 32.60 10.1 56 23.4 L3 FLO 
4.942500 39.20 10.1 56 16.8 L3 FLO 
5.217000 32.90 10.2 60 27.1 N FLO 
16.395000 21.80 10.3 60 38.2 L3 FLO 


 
MEASUREMENT RESULT:  
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 
dBµV 


Transd 
dB 


Limit 
dBµV 


Margin 
dB 


Line PE 


0.334500 26.80 10.1 49 22.2 N FLO 
0.388500 29.40 10.0 48 18.6 L3 FLO 
1.891500 23.90 10.1 46 22.1 L3 FLO 
4.938000 26.30 10.1 46 19.7 L3 FLO 
5.230500 24.00 10.2 50 26 L3 FLO 
16.264500 11.90 10.3 50 38.1 L3 FLO 
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Appendix J 


Photos of Test Setup 
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1 Radiated Spurious Emissions 


 
Radiated Spurious Emission (below 2GHz) 


 
Radiated Spurious Emission (2GHz to18GHz) 
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Radiated Spurious Emission (above 18GHz) 


2 Conducted Emissions 


 
Conducted Emissions for AC Ports 
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